The duration of sight assets, where the “replicating portfolio” is modelled, and liabilities is

currently about one and a half months and about eight and a half months, respectively,

at the Parent Bank.

In addition, in the last quarter of 2008, the MPS Group introduced a behaviour model

which takes account of the prepayment of mortgage loans (the so-called prepayment

risk) in the measurements of interest rate risk. The prepayment rate of loans and in

particular of residential mortgage loans became potentially more instable due to a string

of concurrent factors such as the higher volatility of the interest rate curve attributable to

the recent crisis.

92

The MPS Group sensitivity at the end of 2008 showed a risk exposure profile with respect to

increasing interest rates.  The amount of the economic value at risk is in any case fully

consistent with the amount of Tier 1 capital and the Capital for regulatory purposes, and

well below the level considered as a critical threshold (20% in the case of an interest rate

shock of 200 bp) according to the New Accord on Capital (Basle 2)

  As of 31.12.2008

Table  14.1 – Risk indices by shift

Shift (+/-) Effect on interest margin
Effect on the Capital for

regulatory purposes

Eur +200bp 1.18% 8.37%

Usd +200bp 0.07% 0.06%

Other +200bp 0.27% 0.09%

Total +200 bp 0.84% 8.52%

Eur -200bp 1.08% 12.77%

Usd -200bp 0.07% 0.06%

Other -200bp 0.27% 0.10%

Total -200 bp 0.74% 12.94%

Ratios expressed as absolute values. The values are in relation to the sensitivity of

the interest margin with respect to the final interest margin and the sensitivity of

the economic value with respect to the capital for regulatory purposes.

93

Statement of the Officer in charge of preparing corporate accounting

documents

The Officer in charge of preparing corporate accounting documents, DanieIe Pirondini,

declares that, pursuant to paragraph 2 of article 154 bis of the Act on Financial

Intermediation, the accounting information contained in this document match the